Agency
Item Institution

Agenda: Secretary
AGR

AGR

BPW,/PSC

BPW

County

Various

Frederick

N/A

Various

State of Maryland

Martin O'Malley
Board of Public Works Governor
Louis L. Goldstein Treasury Building Nancy K. Kopp
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 Treasurer
410-260-7335 toll free: 877-591-7320 Peter Franchot
FAX 410-974-5240 Comptroller

www.bpw.state.md.us

Sheila C. McDonald, Esq.

Executive Secretary

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS - AGENDA SUMMARY

Meeting Date: Wednesday, February 10, 2010

Time of Meeting: 10:00 a.m.

Time of Pre-meeting: 9:45 a.m., State House, Room 217
Place of Meeting: Governor's Reception Room, State House, State Circle, Annapolis

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

Various

David A. Summers

N/A

10-Feb-10
Page 1 of 17

Description

Grant - Individual - Agricultural Cost Share Program. Total
Amount: $549,900.

Grant - Individual - Additional Agricultural Cost Share
Program. Total Amount: $9,708.

Approval to take final action to amend Public School
Construction Regulation COMAR 23.03.02.06.

Procurement Agency Activity Reports



Item

Agency
Institution

DOT

PS

BPW/WET

BPW/WET

BPW/WET

DMIL

DNR

County

Various

Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Baltimore City
Baltimore
Baltimore
St. Mary's

Anne Arundel

Somerset

Charles

Allegany

10-Feb-10
Page 2 of 17

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Department of Transportation

Department of Public Safety and
Correctional Services

Kal Scott Clark

Richard Holliday

Fair Oaks on the Magothy
Inner Harbor West II, LLC
Stansbury Yacht Basin
Eastern Yacht Club

St. Mary's County Department of
Public Works

Baltimore Gas & Electric

Choptank Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Procurement Agency Activity Reports -
August and September 2009.

Procurement Agency Activity Report -
November 2009.

Approval of various routine wetlands licenses.

09-0182

09-0183

10-0224

09-0344

09-0353

08-0180

05-1924
Approval of a wetlands license. This case has been classified
as an extraordinary case because of the recommendation that
compensation be assessed.

09-0698
Approval of a wetlands license. This case has been classified
as an extraordinary case because of the recommendation that
compensation be assessed.

10-0010

Grants and Loans - Volunteer Company Assistance Fund.
Amount: $362,780.

Waldorf Volunteer Fire Department, Purchase new engine.

Inc.

N/A

Approve naming the Carrie Dixon property the Gary A.
Yoder Fish Management Area.



Item

10

11

12

13

14

REV

Agency
Institution

DNR

DNR

DNR/SEC

DNR/SEC

TREAS

County

Calvert

Somerset

Various

Worcester
Queen Anne's

Dorchester

Worcester

N/A

Agenda: Appendix - Emergency

Al

A2

DOT/MPA

PS/MCIH

Baltimore

Washington

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

N/A

N/A

Clemente, Benjamin J. and Linda K SEC 13-84
Mills, Kenneth R. and Patricia A. SEC 22-87
Batton, Frederick C. and Helen M.  SEC 18-88

Town of Ocean City SEC 10-10

Commercial Settlement Services, LLC

R. H. Lapp Mechanical Contractors

10-Feb-10
Page 3 of 17

Description

Approve naming Patuxent Hall at Kings Landing Park the
Tom Wisner Hall at King's Landing Park.

Approve naming the Janes Island State Park Nature Center the
Ranger Julie Schweikert Nature Center.

Shore Erosion Control - Approve Release of Liens. All
Contractual Requirements have been Satisfied.

Shore Erosion Control - Loan - Approve Loan agreement and
disbursement of special funds. Term: 15 years. Amount:
$297,171.

Approve the award of the February 2010 Equipment Lease-
Purchase Agreement for financing, the acquisition of capital
equipment by certain State Agencies. Amount: $1,589,958.33

Report of Emergency Procurement - Title Services for Seagirt
Marine Terminal. Term: three weeks from November 18,
2009. Cost: $75,625. (Award Date: 12/7/09)

Report of Emergency Procurement - Replace/Refurbish
damage due to Water Main Break - Laundry Facility- Term:



Agency
Item Institution

A3 DNR

Agenda: Open Space

1A DNR/RLP
2A DNR/RLP
3A DNR/RLP
4A DNR/RLP

County

Worcester

Talbot

Talbot

Talbot

Baltimore

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

American Paving Corporation

The Eastern Shore Land Conservancy Inc.

10-Feb-10
Page 4 of 17

Description

12/30/09-3/1/10. Cost: $243,496. (Contract Award
Date: 12/30/09)

Report of Emergency Procurement - Ocean City Beach -
Contract to relocate sand, reconstruct the beach berms and
dunes, re=establish crossovers and prepare survey drawing.
Amount: $420,500. (Contract Award Date: 12/29/2009)

Open Space - Rural Legacy Program - Agricultural Security
Corridor - Marshyhope, Sassafras, and Tuckahoe Rural
Legacy Focus Areas. Grant for Acquisition of Conservation
Easement. Amount: $297,841.50.

Hutchison Brothers East Easement on 219.54 acres.

The Eastern Shore Land Conservancy Inc.

Open Space - Rural Legacy Program - Agricultural Security
Corridor - Marshyhope, Sassafras, and Tuckahoe Rural
Legacy Focus Areas. Grant for Acquisition of Conservation
Easement. Amount: $201,699.19.

Hutchison Brothers West Easement on 143.70 acres.

The Eastern Shore Land Conservancy Inc.

Open Space - Rural Legacy Program - Agricultural Security
Corridor - Marshyhope, Sassafras, and Tuckahoe Rural
Legacy Focus Areas. Grant for Acquisition of Conservation
Easement. Amount: $189,605.56

Meadow View Farms, Inc. Easement on 135.1 acres.

Land Preservation Trust

Open Space - Rural Legacy Program - Piney Run Rural
Legacy Area.. Grant for Acquisition of Conservation
Easement. Amount: $744,428.55.

Morris Property Easement on 91.331 acres.



10-Feb-10

Page 5 of 17
Agency
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

5A DNR/RLP Wicomico Wicomico County Open Space - Rural Legacy Program - Quantico Creek Rural

Legacy Area. Acquisition of Conservation Easement. Amount:
$1,507,888.42.
Evans Easement on 607.14 acres.
6A DNR/RLP Baltimore Maryland Environmental Trust and Land =~ Open Space - Rural Legacy Program - Piney Run Rural
Preservation Trust Legacy Program. Ratify an amendment of conservation
easement. (5/2/01-11A)
North Charleston Land Corporation Enlarge the easement from 263.139 acres to
270.139 acres
Agenda: Department of Budget and Management

1-S HMH Washington Muhammad Khalid Waseem, M.D. Service Contract - Potomac Center - Physician Services. Term:
3/1/10-12/31/12. Cost: $154,513 ( 2 years, 10 months)

2-S HMH Baltimore City Tristar Medical Lab, Inc. Service Contract - Clifton T. Perkins Hospital Center. Clinical
Laboratory Services. Term: 3/1/10-2/28/13. Cost:
$306,630 (3 years)

3-S5 DOHR Somerset Little Dimples II Corporation Service Contract - Somerset County Department of Social
Services - On-Site Drop-In Day Care Services. Term: 3/1/10-
2/28/13. Cost: $171,119 (3 years)

4-S DOHR Prince George's Educational Data Systems, Inc. Service Contract - Prince George's County Office of Child
Support Enforcement. Provide Job Placement Services to
Unemployment Insurance Benefits recipients who are non-
custodial parents responsible for paying child support. Term:
2/11/10-2/28/11. Cost: $299,000 (1 year)

5-S MEA Statewide SENTECH, Inc. Service Contract - ARRA - Energy Efficiency - Technical

Services Manager. Term: 2/11/10-6/30/13. Cost:



Item

6-S-OPT

7-5-MOD

8-5-MOD

9-5-MOD

Agency
Institution

DJJ

HMH

HMH

HMH

County

Prince George's

Various

Statewide

Statewide

10-Feb-10
Page 6 of 17

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Payments to the Contractor - Not to Exceed: $ 3,387,906 , and
Appliance Rebates/pass through - Not to Exceed: $
5,905,000 - Total Cost: Not to Exceed: $9,292,906. (
approximately 3 years, 4 1/2 months) (Economic Recovery)

Glass Health Programs, Inc. Service Contract - Renewal - Behavioral Health Services -
Cheltenham Youth Facility. Term: 2/15/10-2/14/11. Cost:
$1,780,484. (1 year)

The Coordinating Center for Home and Contract Modification - RETROACTIVE- Office of Health

Community Care, Inc. Services. Long Term Care and Community Services Living at
Home Waiver Division. Living at Home: Maryland
Community Choices Case Management. Services were
rendered for contracts due to a greater than anticipated
demand. Term: 10/1/09-10/31/09. Total Cost: $279,795.

(1 month)
Southern Region $57,522.00
North, West and Eastern Regions. $222,273.00
iScan (Division of Humanim, Inc.) Contract Modification - RETROACTIVE - Office of System:s,

Operations & Pharmacy. Scanning Services for Claims
Processing, Citizenship and Identity, Primary Adult Care and
Recoveries. Increase funding. Term: 5/1/09-6/30/09. Cost:
$76,956 (2 months)

Highland Data Services Contract Modification - Information Resources Management
Administration. Data Entry Services. Extend current contract.
Term: 2/16/10-8/15/10. Cost: $250,000 (6 months)



Item

Agenda: University System of Maryland

1-AE

2-C-MOD

3-5-OPT

4-E

5-E

Agency
Institution

UMS/TOW

UMS/TOW

UMS/BALT

UMS/BALT

UMS/BALT

UMS/BALT

UMS/BALT

County

Baltimore

Baltimore

Baltimore City

Baltimore City

Baltimore City

Baltimore City

Baltimore City

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

Einhorn Yaffee Prescott Architecture &
Engineering P. C.

Whiting-Turner Contracting Company

Metrica, Inc.

Douron, Inc.

Fisher Scientific Company

Maryland Correctional Enterprises

Price Modern LLC

10-Feb-10
Page 7 of 17

Description

A/E Contract - Newell and Richmond Halls Renovations.
Term: 2/10/10-8/31/12. Cost: $1,272,831.

Contract Modification - Construction Management at Risk
Services for the Towson University Campus-Wide Site and
Safety Improvement Project. Award GMP #6. Term:
11/1/07-12/31/10. Cost: $1,523,693.

Service Contract - Renewal - Support Staff Services for Institute
of Human Virology. Term: 3/13/10-3/12/11. Cost:
$9,000,000 (Estimate)

Equipment Contract - Furniture for School of Pharmacy
Addition to Pharmacy Hall. Cost: $17,089.19.

Equipment Contract - Ultra Low Freezer for the School of
Pharmacy, Addition to Pharmacy Hall. Amount: $9,990.

Equipment Contract - Furniture for School of Pharmacy
Addition to Pharmacy Hall. Cost: $1,397,815.

Equipment Contract - Furniture for School of Pharmacy
Addition. Cost: 22,821.28.



Item

8-E

9-EP-MOD

10-GM

11-RP

REV

12-RP

13-RP

14-RP

Agency
Institution

UMS/UMCP

UMS/UMCP

UMS/UMCP

UMS,/UMCP

UMS/ COP

UMS/ COP

UMS/COP

County

Prince George's

Prince George's

Prince George's

Prince George's

Baltimore

Baltimore

Baltimore

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

Visi-Line, Inc.

Johnson Controls, Inc.

N/A

WP Company, LLC

Yodit Imeru

Alonzo B. Cheeseboro

CE Realty, LLC

10-Feb-10
Page 8 of 17

Description

Equipment Contract - Fabricate and deliver five hundred
Stainless Steel Oyster Cages. Term: Deliver no later than
6/30/10. Cost: $370,500.

Contract Modification - Phase II - Comprehensive Energy
Efficiency and Guaranteed Saving Program. Term: 4/1/09-
3/31/11. Cost: $2,566,443.

General Miscellaneous - Pre-approval Request for Use of the
Design/Build Construction Method for Buildings #171 and
#176. Estimated Amount: $13,730,000.

Property - Approval to purchase property to be developed as a
relocation site for existing University Operations. Amount:
$12,000,000. (5245 Greenbelt Road, College Park)

Property - Approval to purchase property for the proposed
Science and Technology Center. Cost: Acquisition:
$100,000.: Relocation: $30,528; Total Cost: $130,528.

(1650 N. Warwick Ave)

Property - Approval to purchase property for the proposed
Science and Technology Center. Cost: Acquisition: $50,000;
Relocation: $106,200; Total Cost: $156,200. (1640 N.
Warwick Ave)

Property - Approval to purchase property for the proposed
Science and Technology Center. Cost: Acquisition: $59,500;
Relocation: $49,224; Total Cost: $108,724. (1804 Thomas
Ave)



Agency
Ttem Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

15-E UMS/COP Baltimore Primary Integration Engery
suP

16-E UMS/COP Baltimore Presidio Networked Solutions, Inc.
sUP

17-GM UMS/COP Baltimore KCW Engineering Technologies
SuUP

Agenda: Department of Information Technology

1-IT DOT Baltimore T-Mobile Northeast LLC

2-IT DLLR Baltimore City Xerox Corporation

3-IT-MOD HMH Statewide St. Paul Computer Center, Inc.

10-Feb-10
Page 9 of 17

Description

Equipment Contract - Data Center Expansion. Term: 1 year.
Cost: $1,736,736.26.

Equipment Contract - Data Center Expansion. Term: 3
months. Cost: $33,400.

General Miscellaneous - An ALTA/ACSM land title survey for
the Health and Human Service Building site. Term: 3 months.
Cost: $5,500.

Information Technology Contract - Resource Sharing
Agreement for a non-exclusive right to install and maintain
telecommunications equipment and services on a State-owned
tower located in Baltimore County. Term: 10 years with four
5-year renewal options. Revenue: $320,408 (ten years)

Information Technology Contract - Maintenance and Support
for two Xerox high-volume network printers for the Office of
Unemployment Insurance. Term: 3/1/10-2/28/13. Cost:
$297,774.

Contract Modification - Renewal - Specialized health care
technology, data processing services related to the collection
and processing of Health Services Cost Review Commission's
(HSCRC) Hospital, Psychiatric, and Chronic Case mix data
set. Modify existing contract for approximately month and a
half of the base term in conjunction with the first renewal in
order to incorporate the work associated with processing



10-Feb-10

Page 10 of 17
Agency
Ttem Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description
inpatient data. Term: 4/1/10-3/31/11. Total Cost: $
209,669.
4-IT ELECTLAW Statewide Cirdan Group, Inc. Information Technology Contract - Voting System Support
REV Services. Term: 3 years from Notice to Proceed with four

one-year renewal options. Cost: $20,877,852 (3 years)

Agenda: Department of Transportation

1-C DOT/SHA Harford Tech Contracting Co., Inc. Construction Contract - Construction of the Bush's Corner Salt
Storage Facility at Intersection of MD 24 and MD 165. Term:
3/1/10-10/15/10. Cost: Not to Exceed: $ 1,204,000.

2-AE DOT/MdTA Various - A/E Contract - Design and Consultant Services Related to
Electronic Toll Collection Systems. Term: Six years ending
February 2016. Total Cost: Not to Exceed: $ 10,000,000.

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. Contract "A" $5,000,000.00

Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, Contract "B" $5,000,000.00
LLP/AECOM USA, Inc.- JV

3-M DOT/MAA Anne Arundel G. E. Tignall and Company Inc. Maintenance Contract - RETROACTIVE - Baltimore
Washington International Thurgood Marshall Airport -
Plumbing Repair and Maintenance. Term: 3/1/09-2/28/12
with one two-year renewal option. Cost: Not to Exceed: $
450,150 ( 3 years)

4-M DOT/SHA Various Poole Landscaping, Inc. Maintenance Contract - Landscape Maintenance at Various
Locations in Carroll and Frederick Counties. Term: 3/1/10-
12/30/11. Cost: Not to Exceed: $215,078.



Item

7-M-OPT

8-M-OPT

10-C-MOD
supP

Agency

Institution

DOT/SHA

DOT/MTA

DOT/MAA

DOT/MAA

DOT/MPA

DOT/SHA

County

Various

Statewide

Various

Anne Arundel

Baltimore City

Frederick

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

C. W. Wright Construction Co.

Baltimore Precision Door, Inc.

Control Systems, Inc.

Jem Enterprises, Inc. T/ A Globe
Sanitation

TEAM Ports & Maritime, S. L.

Kinsley Construction Co., Inc

10-Feb-10
Page 11 of 17

Description

Maintenance Contract - Maintenance and Repairs of Highway
Street Lighting at Various Locations in Allegany and Garrett
Counties. Term: 3/1/10-12/31/11. Cost: Not to Exceed: $
485,478.

Maintenance Contract - Rolling Metal Grill and Roll-Up Door
Maintenance/Emergency Repairs. Term: 3/22/10-3/21/15.
Cost: $674,350 (Five Years)

Maintenance Contract - Renewal - Baltimore Washington

International Thurgood Marshall Airport and Martin State

Airport - Parking Access and Revenue control system

Inspection, Repair and Maintenance. Term: 6/1/10-5/31/12.
Cost: $533,200.

Maintenance Contract - Renewal - Baltimore Washington
International Thurgood Marshall Airport - Septic Tank
Services and Ejector Pit Pumping Services. Term: 5/1/10-
4/30/12. Cost: $162,410.96

Equipment Contract - Purchase of One Mobile Passenger
Boarding Bridge. Term: 2/11/10-11/1/10. Cost:

Construction Modification - Mod. 2 - Fabrication and
installation of brochure and promotional dsiplays and
interactive touch screen kiosks. Cost: $411,609.88



Agency
Item Institution

County

Agenda: Department of General Services

1-M DGS

2-GM DGS
REV

DGS

PS

HMH

DGS

DNR

3-RP DNR

4-RP DNR

Baltimore City

Various

Washington

Anne Arundel

Anne Arundel

Baltimore City

Anne Arundel

Worcester

Worcester

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

Eastern Waterproofing & Restoration

Co., Inc.

Heery International, Inc.

Benchmark Engineering, Inc.

Maryland Correctional Enterprise

J. R. Mechanical Services, Inc.

N/A

Timothy J. Allen

10-Feb-10
Page 12 of 17

Description

Maintenance Contract - O' Conor Parking Garage Slab
Repairs. Cost: $216,917.

General Miscellaneous - Approve the use of General Obligation
Bond funding for various projects. Total Amount: $218,367

A. A/E Contract - Arts and Science $29,860.00
Complex DC Review - Hagerstown

Community College

B. A/E Contract - Administrative $6,350.00

Building and Visitor's Center Unit #4.Pre-

Release Unit - ADA Ramp and Side Walk

Modifications for compliance.

C. Equipment Contract - Norris Security $98,102.00
Custom Furniture for Clifton E. Perkins

Hospital Center

D. Maintenance Contract - Installation of $7,950.00
a 1.5 ton split HVAC System. State

Office Building No. 3

E. General Miscellaneous - Encumber $84,055.00
funds to pay Anne Arundel County DPW

for connection of two new office buildings

at Sandy Point State Park.

Property - Approval to purchase on behalf of Program Open
Space a conservation easement on unimproved property.
Amount: $315,000.

Easement on 219.4471 acres.

Property - A. Approval to purchase on behalf of Program
Open Space a conservation easement on unimproved property
(Bassett Farm). B. Reimbursement for Expenses. Total
Amount: $1,876,872.76



Item

5-LL

6-CGL

7-CGL

8-CGL

Agency
Institution

DNR

BPW

BPW

BPW

County

Anne Arundel

Baltimore City

Caroline

Baltimore City

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

The Conservation Fund

The Conservation Fund

National Sailing Hall of Fame and

Museum, Inc.

Board of Directors of the Academy
of Success, Inc.

10-Feb-10
Page 13 of 17

Description

A. Easement on 504.12 acres. $1,800,000.00
B. Reimbursement $76,872.76

Landlord Lease - Approval to enter into an Agreement-to-Lease
and Temporary Interim Lease to lease property for the
development of a new national Sailing Hall of Fame and
Museum in the City of Annapolis. Term: Interim Lease - 2
years; Lease - 50 years with one-20-year renewal option. If

the event does not occur within two years the agreement will
automatically terminate. Consideration: As Stated in the
Agreement.

Grant - A) Certification of Matching Funds. State Grant:
$50,000. B) Encumber funds for the acquisition, design,
repair, renovation and capital equipping of the Academy of
Success Empowerment Center. Amount: $50,000. C)
Reimbursement for eligible expenses. Amount: $50,000.

A and B) Maryland Consolidated Capital
Bond Loan - Academy of Success
Empowerment Center Loan of 2009.

C) Expenses

Grant - Encumber funds for the planning, design and
construction of a program center at Camp Todd located in
Denton. Amount: $50,000. (4/2/08-11CGL)

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond
Loan - Camp Todd Loan of 2006.

Grant - A. Certification of Matching Funds. State Grant:
$50,000. B) Grant - Certification of Matching Funds. State
Grant: $75,000. C) Encumber funds for the acquisition,
design, and construction of the Center for Urban Families.



Item

9-CGL

10-CGL

11-CGL

Agency
Institution

BPW

BPW

BPW

County

Talbot

Anne Arundel

Garrett

10-Feb-10
Page 14 of 17

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description
Total Amount: $125,000.

A & C) Maryland Consolidated Capital
Bond Loan - Local Senate Initiatives -
Center for Urban Families Loan of 2008.
Amount: $50,000

B & C) Maryland Consolidated Capital
Bond Loan - Local Senate Initiatives -
Center for Urban Families Loan of 2009-
$75,000

A & B) Encumber funds for the planning, design, construction,
repair and capital equipping of improvements to the
Chesapeake Bay Maritime Museum, including the replacement
of the bulkhead along the perimeter of the Museum campus.
Total Amount: $200,000.

A) Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond
Loan - Chesapeake Bay Maritime
Museum Loan of 2006. - $50,000.

B) Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond
Loan - Chesapeake Bay Maritime
Museum Loan of 2006. - $150,000.

Grant- A) Certification of Matching Funds. State Grant:
$30,000. B) Encumber funds for the acquisition, planning,
design, repair and renovation of the building facilities of the
Coordinating Center for Home and Community Care.
Amount: $30,000.

A and B) Maryland Consolidated Capital
Bond Loan - Coordinating Center for
Home & Community Care Building
Facilities,

Grant A) -Approval of Capital Project Grant Application
and Agreement. State Grant: $3,000,000. B) Encumber funds
for the construction and capital equipping of the Garrett
College Athletic and Community Recreation Center. Amount:
$3,000,000.



Item

12-CGL

13-CGL

14-CGL

15-CGL

Agency

Institution

BPW

BPW

BPW

BPW

County

Garrett

Howard

Allegany

Montgomery

10-Feb-10
Page 15 of 17

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

A and B) Maryland Consolidated Capital
Bond Loan - Garrett College Athletic and
community Recreation Center Loan of
2009.

Grant - Encumber fund for the construction of a multipurpose
exhibit hall to be used for county fair and other public events.
Amount: $195,172.83. (8/11/04-36CGL)

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond
Loan - Garrett County Exhibition Hall
Loan of 2003.

Grant - Encumber fund for the planning, design, construction,
repair, renovation and capital equipping of an emergency
shelter operated by the Grassroots Crisis Intervention Center.
Amount: $450,000.

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond
Loan - Grassroots Crisis Intervention
Center - Loan of 2006.

Grant - Encumber funds for the planning, design, construction
and capital equipping of a low-income community senior
center. Amount: $100,000. (5/21/08-20-CGL-K)

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond
Loan - Human Resources Development
Commission Senior Center Loan of 2007.

Grant - A) Certification of Matching Funds. State Grant:
$80,000. B) Encumber funds for the design, construction,
repair, renovation and capital equipping, including
installation of lighting, of the Lake Whetstone boat house, dock
and related facilities. Amount; $80,000.

A & B ) Maryland Consolidated Capital
Bond Loan - Lake Whetstone Facilities
Loan of 2009.



10-Feb-10

Page 16 of 17
Agency
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description
16-CGL BPW Anne Arundel - Grant - A) Certification of Matching Funds. Total State
Grant: - $272,000. B) Encumber funds for the acquisition,
planning, design, construction and capital equipping of the
Light House Shelter. Total Amount: $272,000.
A& B) Maryland Consolidated Capital $222,000.00
Bond Loan - Light House Shelter Loan of
2008.
A& B) Maryland Consolidated Capital $50,000.00
Bond Loan - Light House Shelter Loan of
2009
17-CGL BPW Montgomery - Grant - A) Certification of Matching Funds. State Grant:
$30,000. B) Encumber funds for the renovation,
reconstruction and capital equipping of group homes for
autistic individuals. Amount: $30,000.
A & B) Maryland Consolidated Capital
Bond Loan RCI Group Home Renovations
Loan of 2009.
18-CGL BPW Baltimore City - Grant - A) Certification of Matching Funds. State Grant:
$150,000. B) Encumber funds for the planning, design,
construction, repair, renovation and capital equipping of the
School 33 Arts Center. Amount: $150,000. C)
Reimbursement for eligible expenses. Amount: $43,563.
A & B) Maryland Consolidated Capital
Bond Loan - School 33 Arts Center Loan
of 2008.
Board of Directors of the Office of ~ C. Reimbursement
Promotion and the Arts, Inc.
19-CGL HMH Montgomery Housing Unlimited, Inc. Grant - Assist in the cost of acquiring a three bedroom

condominium unit to house three mentally ill adults. Amount:
$111,045. (18634 Poplar Glen Court, Boyds, Md)



10-Feb-10

Page 17 of 17
Agency
Ttem Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description
20-CGL MHT Dorchester 202 High Street, LLC Loan - Maryland Historical Trust Historic Preservation Loan
Program - To assist in the rehabilitation and stabilizing a
frame structure. Loan: $99,400. (202 High Street,
21-CGL BPW Baltimore - Grant - A & B) Certification of Matching Funds. Total State

Grant: $225,000. C) Encumber funds for the planning, design,
construction, and capital equipping of the Automotive
Vocational Training Center. Total Amount: $225,000.

A & C) Maryland Consolidated Capital $100,000.00
Bond Loan - Local House Initiatives -

Automotive Vocational Training Center -

Loan of 2009.

B & C) Maryland Consolidated Capital $125,000.00
Bond Loan - Local Senate Initiatives -

Automotive Vocational Training Center

Loan of 2009.

Items are subject to withdrawal without prior notice.
Items may be added or revised after agendas are printed and distributed.
For additional information, contact BPW staff at 410-260-7335. Sheila C. McDonald, Esq.

Executive Secretary
Board of Public Works



